

No. 21-418

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE, EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH IN AMERICA, AND GENERAL SYNOD
OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN
JENNIFER L. HAWKS
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY (BJC)
200 Maryland Ave. N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 544-4226
hhollman@bjconline.org

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
214 Sprigg Lane
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(512) 656-1789
dlaycock@virginia.edu

CHRISTOPHER C. LUND
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
471 West Palmer St.
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-3933
lund@wayne.edu

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

HEATHER E. KIMMEL
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST

MARC STERN
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE

THOMAS A. CUNIFF
ROBERT W. TUTTLE
EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH IN AMERICA

(Full contact information for all counsel
is set forth on the signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Petitioner’s Speech Is Government Speech.....	6
II. Petitioner’s Contrary Theory Is Unpersua- sive.....	17
A. Petitioner’s Theory Has No Limits.....	17
B. Petitioner’s Claims Are Inconsistent with a Broad and Longstanding Con- sensus About Religion in Public Schools	26
C. Petitioner’s Theory Is at Odds with Both Congress’s View and This Court’s View of the Equal Access Act	30
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	24
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	5, 23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	7
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1, 5
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	23
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982).....	5, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	2, 5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	19
<i>M.B. ex rel. Bedi v. Rankin Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:13CV241-CWR-FKB, 2015 WL 5023115	26
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	24
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1, 5, 23
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	2, 5
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8, 17, 19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	10
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	8
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	2, 5
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 50 (1976).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Equal Access Act of 1984, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074	30
Title VII of the Civil Rights of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, 2000e-2(a)	12
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Brief of American Jewish Congress <i>et al.</i> (including Baptist Joint Committee) as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) (No. 90-1014)	2
Brief of Baptist Joint Committee <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (No. 88-1597)	1
Brief of Baptist Joint Committee <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (No. 99-62)	2
Brief of Baptist Joint Committee as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) (No. 80-689)	2
Brief of Christian Legal Society <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (No. 94-329)	1
Brief of Douglas Laycock as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (No. 99-2036)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief of National Council of Churches <i>et al.</i> (including Baptist Joint Committee) as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (No. 99-2036)	1
Brief of Respondents, <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (No. 99-62)	2
Jason Isbell, <i>Speed Trap Town</i> , in SOMETHING MORE THAN FREE (2015).....	14
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of Religious Speech by Private Speakers</i> , 81 NW. U.L. REV. 1 (1986).....	2
Office of the Federal Register, National Archives and Records Administration, <i>Memorandum on Religious Expression in Public Schools</i> , https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/PPP-1995-book2/pdf/PPP-1995-book2-doc-pg1083.pdf (July 12, 1995)	28
<i>Religion in the Public Schools: A Joint Statement of Current Law</i> (1995), https://bjconline.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Religion-in-public-schools-joint-statement.pdf	3, 27
<i>A Teacher’s Guide to Religion in the Public Schools</i> , reprinted in FINDING COMMON GROUND: A FIRST AMENDMENT GUIDE TO RELIGION AND PUBLIC EDUCATION (Charles C. Haynes & Oliver Thomas eds., 2007), https://www.freedomforuminstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/FCG-complete.pdf	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer and Religious Expression in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> (Jan. 21, 2020), https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer_guidance.html	28
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> (Feb. 7, 2003), https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer_guidance-2003.html	28
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Guidelines on Religious Expression in Public Schools</i> (June 1998), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED416591.pdf	28
